

No. 18-96

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TENNESSEE WINE AND SPIRITS RETAILERS ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CLAYTON BYRD, AFFLEURE INVESTMENTS, INC., AND  
TENNESSEE FINE WINES AND SPIRITS, LLC,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OPEN MARKETS  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

SANDEEP VAHEESAN  
OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE  
1440 G Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

JOHN LAUGHLIN CARTER  
*Counsel of Record*  
CARTER HAYES, LLC  
4115 Annandale Road  
Suite 205  
Annandale, VA 20036  
(703) 658-7737  
jlaughlinc@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. State Action Constructs and Structures All  
Markets ..... 4

II. The Twenty-first Amendment Grants States  
the Authority to Structure Markets for the  
Production and Distribution of Alcohol ..... 7

III. The Supreme Court Should Restore  
the States' Full Constitutional Authority  
Over the Production and Distribution of  
Alcohol ..... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	12
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) . . . . .	14
<i>Dickerson v. Bailey</i> , 336 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	12
<i>Duckworth v. Arkansas</i> , 314 U.S. 390 (1941) . . . . .	13
<i>Edwards v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , 44 Cal.4th 937 (2008) . . . . .	6
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003) . . . . .	5
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) . . . . .	4
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp.</i> , 377 U.S. 324 (1964) . . . . .	10, 14
<i>Joseph S. Finch &amp; Co. v. McKittrick</i> , 305 U.S. 395 (1939) . . . . .	9
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990) . . . . .	13

<i>NV One, LLC v. Potomac Realty Capital, LLC</i> , 84 A.3d 800 (R.I. 2014) .....	6
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1591 (2015) .....	7
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) .....	5
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948) .....	6
<i>State Bd. of Equalization of Cal. v. Young's Market Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 59 (1936) .....	3, 9, 12
<i>Ziffrin, Inc. v. Reeves</i> , 308 U.S. 132 (1939) .....	3, 9, 15
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIII, § 1 .....	5
U.S. Const. amend. XXI .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
76 Cong. Rec. 4143 (1933) .....	10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Thomas Babor et al., <i>Alcohol: No Ordinary Commodity: Research and Public Policy</i> (2d ed. 2010) .....	2, 7, 8
Ctr. for Disease Control & Prevention, Fact Sheets - Alcohol Use and Your Health .....	8

- Brannon P. Denning, *Smokey and the Bandit in Cyberspace: The Dormant Commerce Clause, the Twenty-first Amendment, and State Regulation of Internet Alcohol Sales*, 19 *Const. Comment.* 297 (2002) . . . . . 9, 10, 14, 15
- Raymond B. Fosdick & Albert L. Scott, *Toward Liquor Control* (3d ed. 2011) . . . . . 2, 8
- Tim Heffernan, *Last Call*, *Wash. Monthly*, Nov./Dec. 2012 . . . . . 3, 15
- Morton J. Horwitz, *The Transformation of American Law, 1780-1860* (1977) . . . . . 5
- Greta R. Krippner, *Capitalizing on Crisis: The Political Origins of the Rise of Finance* (2012) . . . . . 4
- Karl Polanyi, *The Great Transformation: The Political and Economic Origins of Our Time* (3d ed. 2001) . . . . . 4
- Jason E. Prince, Note, *New Wine in Old Wineskins: Analyzing State Direct-Shipments Laws in the Context of Federalism, the Dormant Commerce Clause, and the Twenty-first Amendment*, 79 *Notre Dame L. Rev.* 1563 (2004) . . . . . 10, 11, 14
- Jonathan M. Rotter & Joshua S. Stambaugh, *What's Left of the Twenty-first Amendment?*, 6 *Cardozo Pub. L. Pol'y & Ethics J.* 601 (2008) . . . . . 12, 13
- Sidney J. Spaeth, Note, *The Twenty-first Amendment and State Control over Intoxicating Liquor: Accommodating the Federal Interest*, 79 *Calif. L. Rev.* 161 (1991) . . . . . 8
